BEFORE THE

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. .

D E e el X
& N

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF AVISTA CORPORATION FOR THE
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC AND

)

) CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1

)
NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO ELECTRIC )

)

)

)

)

AVU-G-08-1

AND NATURAL GAS CUSTOMERS IN THE
STATE OF IDAHO

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RANDY LOBB
IN SUPPORT OF STIPULATION

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

AUGUST 22, 2008



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. Please state your name and business address for
the record.

A, My name is Randy Lobb and my business address is
472 West Washington Street, Boise, Idaho.

Q. By whom are you employed?

A. I am employed by the Idaho Public Utilities

Commission as Utilities Division Administrator.

Q. What is your educational and professional
background?
A. I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in

Agricultural Engineering from the University of Idaho in
1980 and worked for the Idaho Department of Water Resources
from June of 1980 to November of 1987. I received my Idaho
license as a registered professional Civil Engineer in 1985
and began work at the Idaho Public Utilities Commission in
December of 1987. My duties at the Commission currently
include case management and oversight of all technical
Staff assigned to Commission filings. I have conducted
analysis of utility rate applications, rate design, tariff
analysis and customer petitions. I have testified in
numerous proceedings before the Commission including cases
dealing with rate structure, cost of service, power supply,

line extensions, regulatory policy and facility

acquisitions.
Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this
CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 1

08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

case?
A. The purpose of my testimony is to describe the
principal components of the filed Stipulation (the Proposed

Settlement) and to explain the rationale for Staff’s

support.
Q. Please summarize your testimony.
A. Staff believes that the comprehensive Proposed

Settlement agreed to by all parties is in the public
interest, is just and reasonable and should be approved by
the Commission.

Staff’s support is based on its review of the
Avista gas and electric rate case filing, a comprehensive
audit of Company test year results of operations and
consideration of the rate case issues it intended to
present if this case were fully litigated.

The Company originally proposed a revenue
increase of $32.33 million for electric service and $4.7
million for natural gas service for an overall base rate
increase of 16.7% and 5.8% respectively. The Company
proposed a 10.80% return on equity. The Proposed
Settlement specifies an annual revenue requirement increase
of $23.16 million on the electric side and $3.88 million on
the gas side for an overall increase of 11.98% and 4.7%,
respectively. The parties agreed to a return on equity of

10.20%

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 2
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The primary focus of Staff in its review of the
Company’s filing was to evaluate the 2007 historic results
of operations for gas and electric service, assess the
adjustments made by the Company to those test year costs
and develop a reasonable revenue requirement. Other areas
investigated included class cost of service, rate design,
prudency of DSM expenditures and affordability.

While Staff’s comprehensive audit and review of
the Company’s filing identified a variety of adjustments to
the requested increase, the overwhelming cost drivers were
found to be critical facility investment and the rising
market price of purchased electricity and natural gas.

Staff’s revenue requirement investigation
included a review of the Company’s capital investment in
transmission, generation and metering, expense increases in
operation and maintenance, fuel and salaries. Staff also
evaluated test year expenditures to determine what costs
were known and measureable and used and useful in providing
service.

The cost of service study used by the Company in
this case was the same study used in the 2004 rate case.
While useful in assigning general revenue responsibility
for the customer classes, the study utilized stale load
data and was not accurate enough to make meaningful changes

in class revenue contribution or justify significant

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 3
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

changes in rate design. Based on its revenue requirement
analysis and cost of service and rate design evaluation,
Staff concluded that relatively few facts in this case were
in dispute. Staff believed that rather than face the
uncertainty of processing the case through a contested
technical hearing, customers could be best served by
bringing the parties together, candidly discussing its case
and negotiating a favorable settlement of issues.

Recognizing also the very real impact that higher
gas and electric costs will have on the low income
customers of Avista, the Proposed Settlement includes a
commitment to investigate alternatives to help mitigate
those impacts.

The Settlement

Q. What are the key components of the Proposed
Settlement?
A, The Proposed Settlement is attached as Staff

Exhibit No. 101. The key components of the Proposed
Settlement include an increase in the annual electric
revenue requirement of $23.16 million or 11.98% and an
increase in the annual natural gas revenue requirement of
$3.88 million or 4.74%. The revenue requirement was
established using a return on equity of 10.20%, a debt cost
of 6.84% and a capital structure of 48%/52% to produce an

overall return of 8.45%.

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 4
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The negotiated adjustments to the Company’s
original request removed over $9 million from the proposed
electric increase through deferral of pending capital and
expense additions, removal of proformed test year costs as
not known and measurable or not used and useful, and
elimination or reduction of inappropriate or unjustified
costs. Nearly all of the adjustments made in the natural
gas revenue requirement resulted from allocated adjustments
made in electric revenue requirement.

The Proposed Settlement is based upon a 2007
historic test year adjusted for known and measurable
expense changes and major capital additions through 2008.
It also specifies the use of 2009 power supply costs in the
Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) mechanism and treatment of
power supply costs associated with growing load (retail
load and revenue credit).

Other issues addressed in the Proposed Settlement
include verification of prudent DSM expenditures, a uniform
increase in all customer class revenue except Potlatch
Schedule 25P, and an increase in the residential customer
charge for both electric and natural gas service. No other
rate design changes were included.

Finally, the parties agreed to a series of
commitments for customers including increased low income

DSM funding, educational outreach for low income customers

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 5
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

and the need to address energy affordability through
generic workshops.
Revenue Requirement

Q. How did Staff identify adjustments to the
Company’s case and what were the primary considerations in
reaching agreement on the stipulated revenue requirement?

A. Staff identified issues in this case by reviewing
the Company’s rate case filing and conducting a
comprehensive audit of Company test year results of
operations. Staff then identified adjustments to the
Company proposed revenue requirement. The procedure used
by Staff in this case was the same process it uses in
preparing for a contested proceeding.

Staff then evaluated the justification for each
of the proposed revenue requirement adjustments to
determine at what level they could be successfully
supported at hearing. Staff established an overall revenue
requirement target that it believed could be achieved with
reasonable and reliable certainty and then negotiated
identified adjustments that had debatable and less
compelling justification to arrive at an overall revenue
requirement compromise.

Staff’s ultimate goal was to balance the needs of
the Company for adequate revenue while securing the lowest

reasonable rates for customers.

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 6
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. What type of adjustments did Staff identify and
how were they evaluated for settlement?

A, The single largest adjustments identified by
Staff in this case were those determined to be not “known
and measurable” or not “used and useful.” For example,
Spokane River Relicensing costs, confidentially negotiated
agreements and expense increases/capital additions beyond
2008 were all adjustments associated with timing. Either
the projects were incomplete or future cost increases were
estimated or projected.

Staff believed it possible that some of the
larger timing adjustments could potentially be eliminated
or cured by the Company as projects and contract terms were
finalized by the time the case was processed through
hearing.

Q. Why was the Staff unable to identify more
definitive adjustments in the Company’s proposed revenue
requirement?

A, The primary reason is that the Company simply
filed a relatively clean case and mitigated the effect of
many big ticket increases on which Staff has traditionally
focused its investigation. For example, the Company
proposed to include capital additions through the end of
2008 and utilize a year-end 2008 rate base rather than a

2008 average. The Company then offset most of the

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 7
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

resulting $29 million increase by subtracting from rate
base an entire year of depreciation expense and adjusting
for deferred taxes. The net effect of the proposal was an
increase in rate base of only $716,000 and a revenue
requirement increase of less than 1%.

The Company also proposed to calculate power
supply costs based on projected 2009 loads. It then
reduced the base rate revenue requirement by implementing a
Produétion Property Adjustment to reflect the fact that
2007 loads were used to recover costs. In addition, the
Company applied a hydro mitigation adjustment to purposely
reduce estimated power supply costs recovered through base
rates. Actual costs will be tracked through the PCA but
only at 90% of what would have been collected through base
rates.

For natural gas service $3 million of the $3.8
million increase agreed to in the Proposed Settlement is
associated with acquisition of Jackson Prairie natural gas
storage and installation of Automated Meters (AMR).
Additional storage will provide benefits to gas customers
through the annual Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) and AMR
provides significant savings in meter reading/customer
service expenses.

Finally, much has been made of executive

compensation. Newspaper reports cite total compensation

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 8
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

for the top five Avista executives of approximately $3.6
million per year. The Proposed Settlement is based on
compensation of $1.45 million per year or only 40% of total
compensation. While still seemingly high, if all the
compensation included in rates for the top 12 Avista
executives were eliminated, the effect would be a rate
reduction of less than 0.5%. |

Return On Equity

Q. What is the return on equity specified in the
Proposed Settlement and how was it determined?

A. The Proposed Settlement specifies a return on
equity of 10.2%. This return is certainly within the range
that Staff would have recommended had the issue gone to
hearing. A 10.2% return was approved in Avista’s recent
Washington settlement and is reasonable given the improved
financial performance of the Company and improved credit
rating upgrades by S&P and Moody’s. It also recognizes the
ongoing capital requirements of the Company and the need
for investment grade ratings (“BBB-“or higher by Standard &
Poor’s or “Baa-“ or higher by Moody’s) .

Net Power Supply Cost

Q. Please explain how net power supply costs were
established at stipulated levels.

A. Staff reviewed all of the inputs and assumptions

used by the Company in the AURORA model to determine net

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 9
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

normalized power supply costs. Because the results
obtained using AURORA are particularly sensitive to
assumptions about natural gas prices, and because gas
prices have been extremely volatile since the time the
Company performed its analysis and filed its case, Staff
carefully examined the effect of different gas prices by
performing numerous simulations using gas price forecasts
from many sources and forward prices for 2009. 1In
addition, because pro forma power supply costs were based
on forecasted 2009 loads, Staff performed numerous
simulations to examine the effect of different load
assumptions. Staff concluded that the inputs and
assumptions used by Avista, including those related to fuel
prices and loads, were reasonable.

Q. Could gas prices and net power supply costs have
been higher than those agreed to in the Proposed Settlement
if argued at hearing?

A. Possibly. While natural gas prices have
moderated recently, they are still higher than those used
by the Company in calculating net power supply costs.
Incorporating higher gas costs in the power supply analysis
at a later date could have increased net power supply costs
recovered in base rates.

Q. Why has Staff agreed to the use of 2009 loads in

the calculation of base power supply costs?

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 10
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. Staff has agreed to the use of 20092 loads in
recognition that normalized power supply costs included in
base rates are always based on an estimate or a forecast.
Use of 2009 forecasted load in the calculation does not
make the cost any less known and measurable.

In addition, the Company has also included in its
calculation, a hydro mitigation adjustment that reduces
base rate power supply costs and a production property
adjustment that reduces base rate revenue requirement for
generation to serve 2009 loads. The effect of these
adjustments is to shift costs from base rate recovery to
PCA recovery with reduced impact on customers due to PCA
cost sharing. The Company benefits from using 2009 loads
by reducing its exposure to the retail revenue adjustment
embedded in the PCA.

Q. Did Staff identify any adjustments to the
Company'’s proposed power supply costs?

A. Yes. In addition to a thorough review of the
Company's AURORA analysis, Staff reviewed each of the
adjustments made to reflect contract changes between the
2007 test period and the 2009 pro forma period. Staff
determined that several adjustments to purchase contracts
beyond 2008 were not known and measurable. Those
adjustments were discussed during settlement negotiations,

and incorporated in an annual $735,000 reduction in the

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 11
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Priest Rapids contract price recoverable in rates.
Cost of Service

Q. What did Staff review with respect to cost of
service (COS) and what have the parties agreed to in the
Proposed Settlement with respect to class specific revenue
requirement?

A. Staff has reviewed both cost of service models
for electric and gas service and found that the methodology
did not change from the Company’s last general rate case
filing in 2004. However, Staff noted and Avista
acknowledged that electric load data used in the COS was
generated in the 1980s and statistically updated in 1993.
Therefore, given the age of the load data, Staff believes
the cost of service results in this case should be used
only as a general guideline for assigning revenue
responsibility.

While the Company has agreed to engage in new
load studies, the information necessary to update the cost
of service analysis will not be available until 2009.
Consequently, the parties agreed to use the current results
to move all classes halfway to cost of service as specified

by the study.

Q. Will the increase be uniformly spread among all
classes?

A. Yes, with one exception each customer class will
CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 12

08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

receive a uniform increase of 12.33%. Schedule 25P,
service to Potlatch’s Lewiston plant, will receive an
increase of 10.36%. The 10.36% increase moves Potlatch
approximately halfway to cost of service similarly to other
classes yet maintains an energy rate that is lower than the
rate charged to Schedule 25 customers. The parties agreed
to the revenue spread in recognition that Potlatch is much
larger than customers served under industrial Schedule 25,
it has a higher load factor and should pay a lower overall

energy rate.

Q. What revenue spread is proposed for natural gas
customers?
A, The parties propose to increase all gas rate

schedules based on the natural gas cost of service study as
originally proposed by the Company. The resulting revenue
increase was reduced proportionally to reflect the overall
4.74% increase specified in the Proposed Settlement.
Rate Design

Q. How did the Staff evaluate electric and natural
gas rate design and how is rate design addressed in the
Proposed Settlement?

A. Staff evaluated existing electric and natural gas
rate design by reviewing the cost of service study and
comparing current rate components to those of other

utilities. Neither Avista nor Staff believed major changes

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 13
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

in rate design were warranted given the imprecise and
inaccurate nature of the Company’s COS study. In addition,
Avista remains the only electric utility under Commission

jurisdiction with true residential tiered rates, with a

Adifferential of 13% for usage over 600 kWh/month.

The parties agreed to an increase in the monthly
customer charge from $4.00 to $4.60/month for electric
customers and from $3.28 to $4.00/ month for gas customers.
All other rate components were increased uniformly to
generate the required revenue. This rate design represents
the original Company proposal and recognizes the increasing

monthly costs of metering and billing.

Q. Are there any plans to address rate design in the
future?
A. Yes. Staff and Avista have discussed adjusting

block size and rate differentials in the future once
accurate cost of service data is available. Staff and
Avista will also investigate whether there are economies of
scale (bundling of electric/gas service) that could allow
reduced monthly customer charges when a customer takes both
gas and electric service. At the very least, a similar
customer charge for gas and electric service will be
considered.

Q. What is the effect on an average monthly customer

bill as a result of the Proposed Settlement?

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 14
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. If the Commission were to adopt the Proposed
Settlement, the monthly bill of a residential customer
using 977 kilowatt-hours per month (the average for Avista
customers) would increase by $7.89. An average gas
customer who uses 65 therms per month would see an increase
of about $4.03 per month. Proposed increases by customer
class and a comparison of present and proposed rate
components are attached in Exhibit 101 as Appendix 2 to the

Stipulation.

Energy Affordability

Q. What does the Proposed Settlement provide with
respect to low income issues?

A. In recognition that the proposed increase in both
electric and natural gas rates will unduly impact the
lowest income Avista customers, the parties have agreed to
two specific low income provisions. The first is an
increase in the annual low income weatherization funding
from $350,000 to $465,000. The second provision calls for
funding of $25,000 for state Community Action agencies to
provide educational assistance on energy issues in
conjunction with its other low income programs. The
increased funding required for these programs will come
from the existing DSM tariff rider and will not require a
rate increase.

Q. Are there any other low income provisions

CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 15
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

included in the Proposed Settlement?

A. Yes. Under the Stipulated Settlement, Avista has
agreed to support and actively participate in any
Commission-established workshops for the purpose of
examining issues surrounding energy affordability and
customers’ ability to pay energy bills. Staff supports the
idea of workshops involving all energy utilities serving
Idaho and is prepared to immediately proceed upon
Commission approval.

All parties to the Proposed Settlement recognize
that electric and gas rates will increase as a result of
this case, with the prospect of additional rate increases
on the horizon due to the Company’s PCA and PGA cases.
Staff foresees an unrelenting and significant upward
pressure on rates, which unfortunately is occurring during
an economic downturn in the state as a whole and northern
Idaho in particular. The decline of the mining and timber
industries continues to have a negative impact on small
communities that have limited employment opportunities
beyond mines, mills, and logging operations.

Energy affordability has become a central issue
for many Idaho households, and utilities are facing the
prospect of more customers being unable to pay their energy
bills in full and/or on time. Through workshops, the

Commission can help identify issues and explore possible

CASE NO. AVU—E—OS—l/AVU—G—OS-l LOBB, R. (Di) 16
08/22/08 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

solutions to anticipated problems. Staff supports this
undertaking and suggests that universal service, Low Income
Rate Assistance Plans (LIRAP) and alternative rate designs

all be included as discussion topics in the workshops.

Q. Does this conclude your testimony in this
proceeding?

A. Yes, it does.
CASE NO. AVU-E-08-1/AVU-G-08-1 LOBB, R. (Di) 17

08/22/08 STAFF




David J. Meyer, Esq. ,
Vice President and Chief Counsel of
Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Avista Corporation
1411 E. Mission Avenue
'P. 0.Box 3727 |
Spokane, Washington 99220
Phone: (509) 425-4316, Fax: (509) 495-8851

' BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF AVISTA CORPORATION FOR THE CASE NOS. AVU-E-08-01

AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AVU-G-08-01
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC AND

- NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO ELECTRIC
~ AND NATURAL GAS CUSTOMERS IN THE
STATE OF IDAHO

‘STIPULATION

N N R W S N

This Stipulation is entered into by and among Avisfa Corporation, doing
business as Avista Utilities (“Avista” or “Compa:iy”), the Staff of the Idaho Public
- Utilities Commission (“Staff”), Potlatch Corporatioﬁ (“Potlatch”), and the Community
Action Partnership Association of Idaho (“CAPAI”). These entities are collectively
référréd to as the “Parties,” and represent all parties in the ébofle-referenced.éases. The
Parties understand this Stipﬁlation is subject to approval by the Idaho Public Utilities
Commission (“IPUC” or the “Commission”).
| I. INTRODUCTION

.1. " The terms and conditions of this Stipulation are set forth herein. The Parties
~ agree that this Stipulation represents a fair, just and reasonable comprdmise of the issues
raised in the proceeding and that this Stiﬁulation and its }acceptance by the Comission

represent a reasonable resolution of multiple issues identified in this matter. The Parties,

Stipulation - B B | © Pagelof 12

AVU-G-08-1

R. Lobb, Staff
- 08/22/08 Page 1 of23

Case No. AVU-E-08-1

Exhibit No. 101



therefore, recommend that the Commission, in accordance with RP 274, approve the
Stipulation and all of its terms and conditions without material change or condition.
II. BACKGROUND

2. On April 3, 2008, Avisfa filed an Application with the Commission for
authority to increase revenue from electric and natural gas service in Idaho by 16.7% and
5.8%, respectively. If approved, the Company’s revenues for eleétric base retail rates
would have increased by $32f3 million annually; Company revenues for ngtural gas
serViée would have increased by $4.7 million annua_lly. The Compény requested an |
effective date of May 5, 2008 for its proposed electric/gas rate increase. By Order No.

| 30528; dated April 16, 2008, the Commission suspended the proposed schedules of rates
and charges for electric aﬁd natural gas sérvice for a period of thirty (30) days plus five
(5) months, from May 5, 2008, or until such time as the Commission entered an Order \
accepting, rejecting or modifying the Application in this matter.

3. Petitions to intervene in this proceeding were filed by Pbtlatch and
CAPAI. By various orders, the Commission granted these interventions. See, [PUC
Order Nos. 30550 and 3055 L.

4, Public workshops for Avista customers were held on July 23, 2008 ih |
Moscow, Idaho, and on July 24, 2008 in Coeur d’Aleﬁe, Idaho, for‘the purpose of
explaining the Company’s Application, and in order to provide an opportunity for
customers to ask questions of Staff.

5. | - On July 28, 2008, Commission Staff ﬁled with the Commission a Notice ~

of Intent to Engage in Settlement Discussions. RP 272. A settlement conference was

" Exhibit No. 101

Stipulation - ' ' Page 2 of 12

AVU-G-08-1"

Case No. AVU-E-08-1"
" R. Lobb, Staff

08/22/08 Page 2 of 23



subsequently held in the Commission offices on July 31, 2008, and was attended by
représentatives of all Parties. |
6. Baséd upoh the ‘settlement discussions among the Parties, as a compromise
of positions in this case, and for other consideration as set forth below, the Parties agfee
to the following terms:
. TERMS OF THE STIPULATION'
7. Révenue Requirement. The Parties agree that Avista shall be allowed to
| implemeﬁt revised tariff schedules designed to recover $23,163,000 in additional annual
electric revenue and $3,878,000 in additional annual natural gas revenue, which represent
an 11.98% and 4.7% increase in electric and natural gas annual base tariff revenues,
respectively. In determining these revenue increases, the Parties have agreed to various
- adjustments to the Company’s filing, which are summaﬁzed in the Tables below and are
reflected in Appendix I and will be further explained in prefiled testimony to be filed by
the Parties in support of the Stipulation. In addition, certain elements of the revenue

increases are further discussed immediately below:

(a)  Cost of Capital. The Parties agree that Avista’s cost of capital shall be
determined using a capital structure consisting of 47.94% common stock equity, and
52.06% long-term debt. Avista’s authorized return on equity shall be 10.20%; the cost of
" debt shall be 6~.84%. These components produce an authorized rate of return of 8.45%;

(b.) | Other Adjustments. The Summary Table of Adjustments, as set forth
immediately below, describes the remaining revisions to the Company’s originally-filed

electric and natural gas revenue requirements:

- Stipulation . N , Page 3 of 12

~ Exhibit No. 101

1

AVU-G-08-1

R. Lobb, Staff

Case No. AVU-E-08

08/22/08 Page 3 of 23



SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO ELECTRIC REVENUE REQUIREMENT

000s of Dollars

Revenue
Requirement | Rate Base
| Amount As Filed $ 32,328 | $ 548,266
Adjustments: .
Return on Equity Adjust return on equity to 10.20% (2,485) 0
Power Supply -Priest Rapids/Wanapum Contracts $(614) {735)
‘ (use average of '08 & '09 figures) 0
-Elimination of PPM Wind Integration costs - $(109)
-Reflect Kootenai Transmission contract =~ $( 12)
Labor-Non-Exec Remove 50% of 2009 non-executive labor expense (296) o
Labor-Executive Remove 2009 executive labor expense (39) 0
Transmission Rev/Exp Remove 2009 revenues and expenses 81 0
Capital Additions 2008 Includes capital investment and depreciation
through December 2008 152 1,327
{ Asset Management Remove 50% of 2009 expenses (489) 0
Spokane River Relicensing Remove adjustment (establish deferral) (2,831) (12,039)
Confidential Litigation * Remove adjustment (establish deferral) (1,514) (8,264)
Colstrip Mercury Emission O&M | Remove adjustment (533) 0
Executive Incentives Rernove executives' incentives (103) 0
CS2 Levelized Adjustment Remove 2009 deferred return (114) 0
Carbon Financial Instruments Add net revenues from sale of CFls :
{CFls) (427) 0
Miscellaneous A&G Expenses Remove various A&G expenses, including dues, (502) 0
' sponsorships, A&G study, 50% of Directors &
Officers' insurance, and 50% of Board of Director
expenses ;
Production Property Flow through impact of Production & Transmission 320 997
adjustments
Restate Debt Interest Fiow through impact of Rate Base adjustments 350 0
Total Adjustments $- (9,465) | $ (17,979)

[Adjusted Amounts s 23463 | § 530,287 |

* Please see Andrews' Direct unredacted testimony at Pages 32-33.

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-08-1
AVU-G-08-1

R. Lobb, Staff

08/22/08 Page 4 of 23

* Stipulation Page 4 of 12



SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO NATURAL GAS REVENUE REQUIREMENT
000s of Dollars :

Revenue
Requirement | Rate Base
| Amount As Filed $ 4,725 | $ 85,690
Adjustments: ; ,
Return on Equity _ Adjust return on equity to 10.20% (389) 0
Labor-Non-Exec Remove 50% of 2009 non-executive
labor expense - (73) 0
Labor-Executive Remove 2009 executive labor
. expense (9) 0
Capital Additions 2008 Includes capital investment and :
depreciation through December
2008 o {103) (531)
Incentives Remove executives' incentives (23) 0
Miscellaneous A&G Expenses Remove various A&G expenses, (260) 0
including dues, sponsorships, A&G
study, 50% of Directors & Officers’
insurance, and 50% of Board of
Director expenses
Restate Debt Interest Flow through impact of Rate Base
, adjustments 10 0
Total Adjustments $ (847) | $  (531)
[ Adjusted Amounts - | $ 3,878 | $ 85159 |
8. Rate Effective Date. The Parties request that the Commission issue its

order approving the retail rates contained in this Stipulation to become effective October
1, 2008.

9. Accdunting Treatment for Certain Costs.

(a.)  Spokane River Relicensing — The Company included the processing costs

associated with its Spokane River relicensing efforts, which expenditures included actual
life-to-date costs from April 2001 through December 31, 2007, and 2008'pfo forma
expenditures through December 31, 2008. (See Andrews’ Direct Testimony at page 32) a

Although the Company anticipates receiving a final license from the Federal Energy

AVU-G-08-1 .

- R. Lobb, Staff

Regulatory Commission (“FERC™) in the near future, that has yet to occur.‘ “The

 Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-08-1 |

Stipulation S : ' ' Page5o0f12

- 08/22/08 Page 5 of 23



relicensing costs will remain in CWIP (Construction Work in Progress) and the

Company will continue to accrue AFUDC until issuance of the license, at which time the

relicensing costs will be transferred to plant in service and depreciation will begin to be -

recorded. The Parties have agreed to defer as a regulatory expense item (in Account 186

~ Miscellaneous Deferred Debits) on the Company’s balance sheet depreciaﬁon
associated with Idaho’s share of the aforementioned relicensing cdsts and related
pfotection, mitigatioﬁ, or enhancement expenditures, until the earlier of twelve (12)
months from the date of the issuance of the license or the conclusion of AVista’é next
general rate case (“GRC”), togetherk with a carrying charge on the deferral, as well as a
carrying charge on the amount of relicensing costs not yet in‘cluded’ in rate base. The
carrying charge for deferrais and rate base not yet included in establishing r_ates'would be
the customer deposit rate at that time (presently 5%).

(b)) Conﬁdehtial Litigation — Company Witness Andrews describes

confidential litigation at pages 32 and 33 of her prefiled direct testimony (unredécted).
~ Inasmuch as that matter is still pending and has yet to be finally resolved, but is expected
to reach resolution in fhe néar future, the Parties have agreed to defer as a regulatory ‘
expense item (in Account i86 — Miscellaneous Deferred Debiis) on the Company’s
balance sheet depreciation associafed with Idaho share of the aforementioned costs with
a carrying charge on the deferral as well as a carrying charge on the amount of costs not
yet included in rate base for subsequent recovery in rates. The carrying charge will be
the customer deposit rate (preséntly 5%). This deferral, together with a carrying charge,’
will continue until the earlier of twelye (12) months from the date of resolution of the

litigation or until the conclusion of Avista’s next general rate case (GRC).

Stipulation ' | Pagé 6 of 12

Exhibit No. 101

o o
$3
B o
DD
>
<%
1=}
Z
[M]
2
@

“

-
o
Gy
o
O
g @
S
)
e
£
o
SN
—
; OO
S



(c.)  Montana Riverbed Litigation — On November 1, 2007, Avista filed an

Application with the Commission (Case No. AVU-E-07-10) requesting an accounting

order authorizing deferral of seﬁlement lease payments and interest accruals relating to
the recent >settlement §f a lawsuit in the State of Montana over the use of the riverbed
: rélated to the Company’s ownership of the Noxon Rapids and Cabinet Gorge

hydroelectric pfojects located on the Clark Fork River. The Comrhission, in its Order
No. 30492, authorized the deferralk of settlement lease payments and delayed a decision
on intefest, until the matter was addressed in this general rate filing. The Parties have
agreed to the Company’s requeéted amortization of costs, togetherb with recovery of
accrued interest on the Idaho share of deferrals at the customer deposit rate (presently
5%).

(d) Revenues Associated with Sale of Carbon Financial Instruments (CFEIs) -

On May 22, 2008 Avista filed a request with the Commission (Case No. AVU—E-08-2)Yto , ‘

‘defer the revenues associated with the sale of Carbon Financial Instruments (CFIS) 6n the
Chicago Climate Exchange. CThe Company’s Application was approved on August 5,
2008 in Order No. 30610. ’Idaho’s share of the revenues, net of expenses, from the CFI
sales is $850,571. These dollars will be amortized over a two-year period beginning in
the calendar month of the effective date of new retail rates resulting from this Stipulation,
with a carrying charge on the unamortized balance at the customer deposit rate. The
revenue requirement included in this Sﬁpulation has been reduced for the CFI revenues,

in order to flow these benefits through to customers.

10.  PCA Authorized Level of Expense. Appendix 3 sets forth the agreed-upon

level of power supply expense, retail load and revenue credit resulting from this

Stipulation | , Pé.ge 7 0f12

Case No. AVU-E-08-1 |
AVU-G-08-1 .

Exhibit No. 101

1 08/22/08 Page 7 of 23

Gy
=
g
/]
)
L0

@]
—
[



Stipulation, that will be used in the monthly Power Cost Adjustment (“PCA”) mechanism
calculations.

11.  Prudency of Energy Efficiency Expenditures. The Parties agree that

Avista’s expenditures for electric and natural gas energy efficiency programs from
November 1, 2003 through December 31, 2007 have been pfudently incurred.

e 12.  Rate Spread. Appendix 2 shows the impact on each service schedule of
the agreed-upon électric and natural gas inéreases. The proposed electric revenue
increase of $23,163,000 represents an ovérall increase of 11.98% in base rates, and with -
one exception, is spread on a uniforrh percentage basis to all scheduies. Schedule 25P
(for Potlatch’s Lewiston plant), howeyer, wilI receive an increase of 10.36%, in order to
reflect a Schedule 25P rate that is no higher than the tailblock rate of Schedule 25. With
this change, the relative rate of return for Schedule 25P \ivoﬁld move approximatély one-
half way toward unity, more consistent with the movement of other service schedules.
All other schedules will receive a 12.33% increase.

The spread of the increased natural gas revenue requirement of $3,878,000 is set
forth ih Appendix 2, and represents an overall increase of 4.7% in base rates. It reflects a
reduction to what thg: Company had proposed by way of an increase for each of the gas
service schedules proportional tb the reduction in the overall increase.
‘ 13.  Rate Design. The Parties agree to changes in the electric customer and
demand charges as set forth in the Co’mpany’s‘ﬁling, and summarized in Appendix 2.
- This includes an increase in the residential monthly basic charge from $4.00 to $4.60.

The energy rates within each electric service schedule are increased by a uniform

percentage.

Exhibit No. 101
" Case No. AVU-E-08-1

| Stipulation , B | | o Page 8 of 12

AVU-G-08-1

o
™
Gy
o
oo
4= 5D
o
8 n
177}
> o0
£
v
o N
=
s OO0
Mo



With respect to natural gas rate design, the Parties agree to apiﬁly the increase in
rates within each service schedule in the same manner as proposed by the Company. Thé
monthly basic charge for the residential schedule will increase from $3.28 to $4.00, as
proposed by the Company. | |

14. vCustomer-Related Issues.

(a)  Low-Income DSM Funding — At present, $350,000 per year is

‘ provided to Idaho sérvice (CAP) agenc‘ies for proposed funding of low-income Demaﬁd—
Side Management (DSM). The Parties agree to increase the annual level of funding to
$465,000 for such programs (Which includes administrative overhead). The continuation
and level of such funding will be revisjted in the Company’s next general rate filing.

(b.)  Funding for Outreach for Low-Income Conservation —The Parties

agree that annual funding in the amount of $25,000 will be provided to Idaho (CAP)
agencies for the purpose of underwriting the dedication of agency personnel to assist in
low-income outreach an.dkeducation concerning conservation. The doilars will be fﬁnded
‘through the DSM Tariff Rider (Schedules 91 and 191), and will bek in addition to the
$465,000 of Low-Income DSM Funding. The continuation and level of such funding will

be revisited in the Company’s next general rate filing.

Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-08-1
AVU-G-08-1
R. Lobb, Staff
- 08/22/08 Page 9 of 23

Stipulation R , = ‘ Page 9 of 12



(c.)  Establishment of Generic Workshops — Avista agrees to support and

aétively participate in any Commission-established workshops for the purpose of -
eXMing issues surrounding energy affordability ahd customers’ ability to pay ehergy
bills with respect to all jurisdictional utilities. As part of this process, Avista aigrees to
explore the feasibility of establishing a Low-Income Rate Assistance Program (LIRAP), '
or similar program, to assist low-income residential customers in Idaho.

15.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise of the
positions of the Parties in this case. As provided in RP 272, other than any testimony
filed in support of the approval of this Stipulé.tion, and except to the extent neéessary for
| a Party to explain before the Commission its oWn statements and positions with respectr to
the Stipulation, all statements made and positibns taken in negotiations relating to this
Stipulation shall be confidential and will .not be admissible in evidence in this or any
other proceeding.

16.  The Parties submit this Stipulation to thé Commission and recornmend
approval in its en;cirety pursuant to RP 274. Parties shall support this Stipulation before’ |
- the Commissioﬁ, and no Party shall appeal a Commission Order approving the
Stipulation or an issue resolved by the Stipulation. If this Sfipulation is challenged by any
person not a party té the Stipulation, the Parties to this Stipulation reserve the right to file
testimony, cross-examine witnesses and put on such case as they deem appropriate to
respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are

incorporated in the settlement terms embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this

o
— — o

| | 2% 3
reservation of rights, the Parties to this Stipulation agree that they will continue to support % & —

| S TRy | EEELE-

the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation. S <>: <>C g o

| 23 £8

| 2% °9

. . i , Sz =g
Stipulation , o Page 100f12 %8 &



17. If the Commission rejects any part or all of this Stipulation or imposes any
additional méterial conditions on approval of this Stipulation, each Party reserves the
right, upon written notice to the Commission and the other vParties to this proceeding, |
within 14 »déys of fhe date of such action by the Commission, to withdrawfromk this
Stipulation. In such case, no Party shall be bound or prejudicéd by the terms of this
Stipulation, énd each Party shall be entiﬂéd to seek reconsideration of the Commission’s
order, file testimony as it chooses, cross-examine witnesses, and do all other things
necessary to put on suéh case as it deems appropriate. In such case, the Parties
immediately will request the prompt rgconvening of a prehearing conference for purposes

" of establishing a procedural schedule for the completion of the case. The Parties agree to
cooperate in development df a schedule that concludes the proceeding on the earliest
possible date, taking’into account the needs of the Partiés in participating in hearings and
_preparing testimony and briefs.

18.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and that all

~ofits terms and conditions are fair, just and reasonable. 7 |

19. No Paﬁy shall be bound, benefited or prejudiced by any position asserted
in the negotiation of this Stipulation, except to the extent expressly stated herein, nor
shall this Stipulation be construed as a waiver of the rights of any Party unless such rights
are expressly waived herein. Execution of this Stipulation shall not be deemed to
constitute an acknowledgment 'by any Party of the validity or invalidity of any particular
method, théory or principle of regulation or cost recovery. No Party shaﬂ be deemed to

| have agreed that any method, theory or principle of regulation or cost recovery employed -

in arriving at this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving any issues in any other

Stipulation i - | - Page 11 of 12

AVU-G-08-1

Case No. AVU-E-08-1
~R. Lobb, Staff

~ Exhibit No. 101

- 08/22/08 Page 11 of 23



kproceeding in the future. No ﬁndihgs of fact or conclusions of law other than those stated
herein shall be déemed to be implicit in this Stipulation. :

20. The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation a;e subject to the
Comfnissibn’é approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions
~and -upoﬁ such approval being upheld on appeal, if ény, by a court of c’ompe‘ient
jurisdiction. |

21.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed
counterpart shall constitute an original document. ’

DATED this D ay of August, 2008,

- Avista Cbrporation : , Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By. ( ; ; /"‘—- By ‘/

%d J. Me§er Scott Woodbury
Attorney for Avista Corporation Attorney for [PUC Staff
Poﬂatch Corporation ' Community Action Partnership Association
ﬂﬁ\‘\/\a)« U dA By
Ward : Brad M. Purdy

“Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-08-1
AVU-G-08-1
R. Lobb, Staff -
08/22/08 Page 12 of 23

’ Stipulation ’ | ' o ‘ Page 12 of 12



88/87/2008 16:45 - 288--336-2537 FEDEX KINKO'S 5122 PAGE 82

, aré expressly ;vaived herein, Execution of this Stipulation shall not e decmed to
constitute an acknowledgment by any Party of the validity or invalidity of any particular
method, theory or principle of regulation or cost recovery. No Party shall be deemed to |
havé agreed that any method, theory or principle of regulation or cost recovery employed
in arriving éxt this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving any issues in any other -
proceeding in the future. No ﬁndiﬁgs of fact or conclusions of law other than those stated
berein shall be deemed to be implicit in this Stipulation.

20.  The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the
Commission’s apprmial of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions
~and upoﬁ such approval being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent
jurisdiction.
21.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each si gne?d
counterpart shall constitute an original document.

DATED this 7* day of August, 2008.

Avista Corporation Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
By , By — e
- David J. Meyer , ‘ Scott Woodbury T a
Attorney for Avista Corporation Attorney for IPUC Staff $ $ £
SO D S
=525 2%
_ ; , o< <
Potlatch Corporation Commmunity Action Partnership Association % 2 g =3
— 3¢ Z&
HO &8

- By, . By

Stipulation  Pagellofl2

0R/07/2008 THIl 14°52 TTYX/RX NN 54481 [A002



APPENDIX 1

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-08-1
AVU-G-08-1

R. Lobb, Staff

© 08/22/08 Page 14 of 23



Z jo | ebey

7591657

aaumaxpn wowannhng dhudasy oy

mﬁo g1 9%ed 80/27/80
oS ‘qq01 |

- 1-80-D-NAV
[-80-d-NAYV "ON 958D

(FTINIY) 9% T o paanpay IO Jo eeda ehereveny, Eb&..z.w& VRPN IAIECT SADPIEY DDS 3SEH .,
A 6T 0T 01 PIINpaY (R 1 CEpe sy pardep: 1T SAMIPIFY- Tds 10T "ON MqIyXH
{94€°28) (0L S} Teio Lty teics “TeToiss S6O6LY B Houeyg arg

[(6353) 3 LTS 0 [7%3 W) X swung 03¢ L1dd
(zoss) 0% 1268 Q 15 OFV IS unog 00 9144
(r118) 08 s 0 o) fov pozippar) T By o4 SLadd
(133 Kiry i3 (A3 T4 {629) WNV-QT EW0L 030 Bl
(€0:8) o8 993 [V {1 ssafiuasip Buuog 01g  {l4d
feess) oy IrES [ 0 gy ‘ssyurg Aranapy dinsion mtiog 01y 144
0% 0 (13 8547 Ust'e) U] SUROHY B0 04 | Ld
(26019 (Tvs) (oz'sY) - oies ] 0 vopsRnry RANERLIIS)) vutiag o1g OLdd
615519 (opT 1) {eL0TTY E8LS 0 0 Rupsudonay AL 64
(62y$) 0% 168 o i) yaBeiepy- Tasey g 013 8dd
SLIS {1] A8 $1% 15204 Goo'n) 800z ppy idey ruung og 149
o 08 et Loz . LOOZIPY PRy pud 00y g
18§ {Tes) i} e177] dggpaay uosspusuRl], B0 043 G4
(6¢3) §T8 0 09) PANEAOGEY BALIOS 1] il
(962%) 6818 0 {8gs) IXUON JOGE BURIO 08 £1d
it 881§ {1218y ezt vty sTOE oy Susdorguanonpard st osd  Lad
seL8) DLFS o 8rz AHING s wiog Oi] 144
i DEES. ?&& - L8TI08S D58 628 i, pantisay
BSES “?Nma K] {£06) WML TR MY A
o £Ee9) msugsnfpy unezgeuuoRdnusaay  »
0 Yosey EL AT SRt o
o g sosuadxi Y Mimuny 8
o 8 MAOEPY IS IR TIN 4
0 (gg8'01) voaouspr b
1. 16 Jag 4
0 (ze) sofening pue uuns?m °
£ ({i7a) L
ki) L FE1]
¥ 91 1
08 Q. (9] 0 3
; o ey di-anay Gonerdaiag . f
0 0 Tob i ety ,
@ TUIUYSPAUL NS PUR-BZLAHEIM, H
b N M
i B
c ) § J
i . G.wmw. oM Y. n &sﬁao »
“{961). S Suppyngaanieyvo uien paugjag p
LLrsnm ] SSUEHY LA PAUHIIG D
. ﬁ_ 6468 QLIRS LI6ESS éz ThS uoldn nynsay 10g © q
GEES Z986£9°0 ION . 16N E TR TOR ORALDSH]  wen :
EIHE 1ON N u_.zusﬂ Hipr Eu&m ouepy IR
ENTNAWINDYY IONIAME - FIININFAAIG ANTAXILEAS TYNIL ASYD UATIA
RO LIVaw] o
(saujtodt J0 5000)

apagaRpy oyep] Lrvunung yuoiyeysayy
spusunsnfpy justapanboy onweargy o Liemmng
SHLLYITELA VISIAY

LX1aNdddV



z Jo g obey

%geu_ﬁﬂma watnannbayg snuaaeyj (B},
T %T0] 01 pasnporgoy Jo wediy
leses) ;
[(7E3) S [{)) 3703 6sIsas . 9IS 069588 EOPFS
09z8) [i13 998 1 X o 0
0% 08 o8 9L2'9 (8z0) we'y {3
‘ teee) 08 $18 0 123 0 fze)
{oL$) (ees) {1509 s, ) 2on 7€zl (73]
08 0s 0% woro 6 {&o1'd) H6:
0s 03" .8 $TL {129 8TL S
@9 w g8 0 (s0) 0 {rey
L) 0% J£2 0 iy 0 {151)-
s T oIS (53 (T3] OFOELS FF5 8. ObOELS  GPS K.
T 3 [C1iR ) €0 0 ®0):
(i % 0 1 0 g
o g 0 6 0 &
08 bs 0: [{5%] ] &)
s 0$ o 1 o 4
s s 0 6 ¢ %
08 03 o T (] (4l
08, 08 o () o “y
0% i o €a0)] ‘0 end)
0% 0§ 0 6 o 6
0 0 op0'eL oIS UL 11654
08 08 (3] ) i) @
08 0s 1y 0 B2 0
5. 0% AR A ] 11T 0
0s 03 (o) 0 (ko) B
0§ 03 fsozen 0 (60z'e1) o
o8 0s 998'£8% orv'ss 998°¢8$ o1v's§
Hivs EEo%6ey D osegoey  TON 7% o7 TN ewaowy_TON
g 2 TON $E) Dyupy sugy oyRpy SBf) 0uep|
CANTWRINDI FONIATY IINTRAAIIA INAWILLEAS TYNIA ASYD LTI

NO LOVaw

 (sw100,30 5000)

SULY 0YEP] ASBUIUNG JUIUIILISAY.

spupwnsnipy Juowunboy anudasy jo Lmpwmng

SHILITILO VASIAY
T XIONAdIV

€230 9193ed  80/27/80
' Jes ‘qqo1 g

[-80-D-NAV

1-80-H-NAYV "ON 2se)
10T "ON 1qryxe

B0, s, o1d
DFY ISI BU0g 05
WAV HuLog o5g
; nﬂ?.—%—ﬁunﬂ—. ﬁa«ﬁﬁwu Ri2%
“ BO0Z PPV Jende)) s 0xg
50T PRY, ey vano oy
© pBmONg df Py 05g
dakiy 0qE] BULOg i
KUON 0GET BULOY 0

1810, porersay
yaruy WR(] AmIgay
sosuadwrg Y v Sreuptg
24
sofueuny poe-sounfiy
juounsnipy axuatlxsy Siowinday
ssupdxg ajqnesfjeaun
x| Aisadory
saxe} ().%9'd eununy
ANIPY, 18O SHE) P VOLUZIBITOR] JSUIBA
dn-pnaf;usymasntaq

{gn1oy
SIOUEADY DUIDISH)

AT SIALE NS (L PUS RONRZLRIICTA
Lionetaaug s

Fuping 2000 1 e PaLaad
E TR R E L e

viodry SHnssiad

$:dd
Ladd
oJd
S
tidd
£idd
Tad
1

-

et BoBCC

£

o B e B

I

UOBALIBAC]

Hisi]



- APPENDIX 2

- Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-08-1
AVU-G-08-1
R. Lobb, Staff
08/22/08 Page 17 of 23



“[py Jopry Aousoia ABIpuz-16 einpsues iy vod AMeiodius ] -99 einpayos syuaunsnipe ofes Juesesd e §

€TI0l o%ed 80/77/80

Je18‘qQo1 Y

[-80-D-NAV
[-80-d-(1AV "ON 358D
101 "ON MqIyxy

[py o18Y ABlouz e, '3 |BRUSPISSY-6F BINPSYIS puB
ol (2)

(moleq eas) siueunsnipe ejel ueseld jje

%89°L1 . ggTesLs %86°LE £EroLes goL'ces  0.2'esl$ {ejoL 8
%y0'ZL  BISE %EETH TTES G-It sybry essy 9109408 L
%08'LL  5s8'cS %ELTE  ShL'YE §ov$ 069'c$ 2e'1e eojueg Buidwing 9
%156 158'9¢$ %oc'0L  blG'IE$ Syo'vES dse yoeod  §
%SY'LL  v80'vLS %EL T 069'1$ €19'1% L10'€L% gz sowieg emusgy ebietegxg &
%89kL  EEE'IVG %ecTh  BIO'GYE . EVE'PE  980'0M$ trAar s eojAIeg [eseueg s6ie ¢
%L8'LL . OvO'SZS %ECZE  109'[Z8 620'6$  €9'vE§ B eoIMeS [eseUsD) T
%ELTL 1¥6'2L8 %ELTL gus'ves yeees  Z8Z'sl$ L fepuspisay . |
) (B) () R ) (p) () @) (e)
eNuUdADY {Z)seey cmmm..s:_ T salgy . Bsesioy) (i)se1ey ECETEN 0lAIS - oN
pajjig uo - jussald e jusoiay _umwouoi JOpUN  [BIBUSY  JUEESId Japup @Inpeyss “_o adk] Bur
aseauoy} BRueAsy ey, BAUBADY, BAUBADY
usolad  pajid B aseg  jjuel eseq Jpe] sseg

{s2ejioq 0 '5000)

2002 ‘LE HAHWROHA AIANT SHLNOW Z1
mJDmeom FDINEIS AE JSVIHONI 0IS0d0OUd
ORILOFTE OHVAI
S3LLITILN VASIAY

0501 88 AVU-G-08:01

Case No, AVU

Page 1'of4



AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO ELECTRIC
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

v .~ Present General Proposed - Proposed
Base Tariff ERM&  Present Rate Billing = Base Tariff
Sch. Rate Other Adi.(1) Billing Rate increase Rate Rate -
(a) {b) (c). (d) ' {e) f) @
Residential Service - Schedule 1 _
Basic Charge $4.00 ‘ $4.00 $0.60 $460  $4.60
Energy Charge: .
First 600 kWhs. $0.05842 = ($0.00206) $0.05636 $0.00710 $0.06346 $0.06552
All over 600 kWhs $0.06612  ($0.00206) $0.06406 $0.00804 $0.07210 $0.07416
General Services - Schedule 11 _ o . ‘
Basic Charge - . $6.00 _ '$6,00 $0.50 $6.50 $6.50
Energy Charge: .
First 3,650 kWhs $0.07295  $0.00362  $0.07657 $0.00913  '$0.08570 = $0.08208
All over 3,850 kWhs $0.06223  $0:08362 $0.06585 $0.00778  $0.07363 $0.07001
Demand Charge: ,
20 KW orless rig-charge’ o charge fio charge no charge -
Over 20kW $3.50/kW $3.50/KW S0:50/KW - $4.00/KW  $4.00/kW
Large General Service - Schedule 21
Energy Charge: : o ‘ ‘
First 250,000 kWhs $0.04800  $0.00340  $0.05140 $0.00584  $0.05724 $0.05384
Allover250,000kWhs ~ ~  $0.04097  $0.00340 $0.04437 $0.00497 - -$0.04934 $0.04594
Demand Charge: ' ' ‘ ’
50 kW or less $250.00 $250.00 $25.00 - $275.00  $275.00
Over 50 kW $3.00/kW $3.00/kW $0.50/KkW  $3.50/kW  $3.50KW
Primaty Voltage Discount - $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Extra Large General Service - Schedule 25
Energy Charge: o o
First 500,000 kWhs $0.03942  $0.00319  $0.04261 $0.00469  $0.04730 $0.04411
All over 500,000 kWhs $0.03339  $0.00319 $0.03658 $0.00397 $0.04055 $0.03736
Demand Charge: , :
3,000 kva or less $9,000 $9:000 $1,000 $10,000 $10,000
Over 3,000 kva - $2.75/kva - $2.75kva $0:50/kva - $3.25/kva. - $3.2G(kva
Primary Volt. Discourit $0:20/W $0:20/kW $0.20AW . $0.20/kW
Annual Minirum- - Present’  $511.470 \ , . +$571,460
Potlatch - Schedule 25P
Energy Charge: o ‘ o o . .
all kWhs . $0.03404  $0.00313 $0.08717 $0.00318  $0.04035 $0.03722
" Demand Charge: : . ‘ ‘ o
- 3,000 kva or less $9.000 $9,000 $1,000 $10,000 $10,000
Over 3,000 kva $2.75/kva . $2.75/kva $0.50/kva  $3.25/kva  §3.25/kva
Primary Volt. Discount $020/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW  $0.20/kW
Annual Minimuimn Present: $482,440 $529,420
Pumping Service - Schedule 31 . _ : L o 0
Basic Charge $6.00 $6.00 $0.50 - $6.50 $6.50 D
Energy Charge: _ . . : -
First 165 KW/kWh $0.06555  $0.00343  $0.06898 $0,00815 $0.07713 $0.07370 S D
All additional kWhs $0.05580  $0.00343 $0.05932 $0.00695  $0.06627  $0.06284 <>n
Z s
| 25
(1) Includes all present raté adjustments: Scteduls 66-Temporary PCA Adj., Schedule 91-Energy Efficiency Rider Adf, 2
and Schedule 59-Residential. & Farm Energy Réte Adj. (Seh. 1 only). . MO
Appendix 2

Case No. AVU-E-08-01 & AVU-G-08-01
 Page2 of4

AVU-G-08-1

'R. Lobb, Staff ‘
08/22/08 Page 19 of 23



AVISTA UTILITIES
: IDAHO GAS
PROPOSED INCREASE BY SERVICE SCHEDULE
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

{000s of Doliars)

Base Tariff Base Tariff Base

Revenue Proposed Revenue Tariff
Line Type of Schedule Under Present General Under Proposed Percent
No. Sewvice - Number — Rates(1)  Increase Rates Increase

(@ () (o) (d) (&) - 4]

1 General Service. 101 $63,207  $3,375 $66,582 5.3%
2  Large General Service 111 $17.869 $486- $18,355 2.7%
3 Interruptible Service 131 $367 $15 $382 - 4.0%
4 Transportation Service 146 $417 $3 $420  0.8%
‘5 Special Contracts 148 $211 80 - $211 0.0%

6 Total | $82,071 $3,878 $85,9850 C47%

(1) Includes Purchase Adjustment Schedule: 156/ Excludes other rate adjustiments.

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-08-1
AVU-G-08-1

R. Lobb, Staff

08/22/08 Page 20 of 23

Appendix 2

Case No. AVU-E-08:07 & AVU-G-08-01
Page 3of 4



AV!S'TA:UTH‘,‘I’HES
 IDAHOGAS
PRESENT-AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

General ‘ Proposed = Proposed
Base Present Present Rate Sch.191. Billing Base
Rate(1) -RateAdi(2) BilingRate ~ lncrease  Change Rate(2) Rate(1)
& ; &) {c) (@ {e) n {9) {h} .
General Service - Schedula 101 .
Basic Charge $3.28 $3.28 $0.72 $4.00 $4.00 22.0%
Usage-Charge: ) : .
All therms $1.10888  ($0.00328) $1.10560 $0,05087 - $1.15647 $1.15975 4.6%
Large Generdl Service - Schedule 111
Usage Charge:

" First 200 therms §1.09137  ($0:00564) $1,08573. - $0.05445 - ($0.00010)  $1.14008 = $1.14582 5.0%
200 - 1,000 therms -~ -$1.07319  {$0.00564)  §$1.06755 $0.01087 {$0.00010) $1.07832 $1.08408 1.0%
1,600 - 10,000 themms $0.97077  {$0:00584)  $0.96513 $0.04023  (50.06610) © $1.00526  $1.01100 44%
All over 10,000 therms $OBFOT7  {$0.00564) $0.86513 $0.00023  ($0.000710)  $0.96526 $0.97180 6.0%

Minimura Charge:
per month . $156.:63 _ $156.63 $10.89 T {72 $187.52 7.0%
‘per therm $0:30822° ($0.00564) $0.30258 (30.00010) ~ $0.30248  $0.30822 0.0%

- High Annual Load Factor Larae General Sérvice - Schedule 121 - MOVE TO.SCH 111

Usage Charge: ,
First 200 therms |.$1.08048  (8$0.00652)  $1.07396 $0.06534 . $0.00078 $1.14008 $1.14582 8.0%
200 - 500 therms ©$1.08048 © ($0.00852) $1.07396 $0.60358  $0.00078  $1.07832  $1.08408  0.3%
500 - 1,000 therms $1.07318  ($0.00652)  $1.08667 $0.01087  $0.00078  $1.07832 . $1.08406 1.0%
1,000 - 10,000 thermis $0:97077 {$0.00652) - $0:96425 $0.04023 $0.00078 = .$1.00526 $1.01100 4.1%
Afl pver- 10,000 therms $0:95198  ($0.00652) $0.94547 $0.01301 $0.00078 $0.96526 so.07100 - 20%

Minimum Charge: - o '
per month : $386,13 $386.13 - {$218.61) $167.52 $167.52 56.6%
per therm $0.30822 - ($0.00652) ' $0.30170. < $0.00078  $0.30248  $0.30822 0:0%

interruptible Service - Sthedule 131

'Usage-Charge: v , ' .
All Therms $0.87157 {$0.00888) $0.86280 $0.03480 < $0.80769 . $0.90637
Transportation Service - Schedule 146 : : ,
Basic Charge $200.00° §20000 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00
Usage:Charge: o » _ o
Alf Therms 5010876 $0.10976 $0:00086 $6:11062 . $0.41062

{1) includes Sehedale 150 - Purchised Gas CastAd).

{2) Includes Stchedule 155 - BasRate Ad).: Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Ad).

* Exhibit No. 101
| Case No. AVU-E-08-1
J L AVU-G-08-1
R. Lobb, Staff
08/22/08 Page 21 of 23
* Appendix 2

Case No. AVU-E-08-01 & AVU-G-08-01
Pagedof 4-



APPENDIX 3

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-08-1
AVU-G-08-1

R. Lobb, Staff

08/22/08 Page 22 of 23



§ 10 4 efeg

Exhibit No. 101
AVU-G-08-1

R. Lobb, Staff

Case No. AVU-E-08-1

'y 8Bk 18 10anq uosuyop Jod UMN/EO'CER SEalBy 11pe1D SnuBABY IEISH SUFG00T 40} UMW/SY' [F$ Jo:siEy pepppaWw3- o) 81 AJRI iPRID) BNUSARY |ielsy AU 8002 280100101 3IN

BEE"LY 9,62y 6658 ZOB'SE. ZEYWY 208y Byi'ob  OEp'EE lz'ss  B0B'SZ  286'5E  €S0'0F §64'79Y UM ‘uopeIsusE YaiENoY

£Z/'608  v99'607  Ouv'esz  999'zez.  080'Zvz  LI'VGT  BLR'OEY  6/5'/EC  I6v'Ope  OsE'riZ  18I'69Z  @BL'GOE 800°02LE UMW 'S9jES [Iejay 110 L

JOV'6LELE JLI'EES'0Z OPY'L6E0Z 89V PET'8 ) SPROBY'EL 6OD'GZE'® 1BL'000'L- SBLBIC'E- 650'BLL'S GBE'LBSIEL Bh1'LU0YGL SOL'BHELZ SOR'EVO'ESL esupdxy Aiddng JoMog
SETCoeT O/C008 Fe0RILT [ITeET 200006 I35 O0ve6 2ec0e]] RO EVOEl G666 CLrOves FILOBGY bhe18ct 95V 1e56. SiEse 10) BEE - 5% R053Y
196'799'2 096°Li2'B  9SL'709'8 SeC'Z80'6 TLIG0L0L PLLOBG'. £90USZE LEM'Z00C bRLVLLY SeUBEY’S CEB'IZHS IBE'BLV'S €SP'0ZE'BL 9N SEE) 1BREN ~ JbE Iuneay
162'186'2. LLT'OEE'T EEE'SL0'E  vIV'606'T mmamwoﬁ £79'608'2 ZID'EEE'L ©/9'6GZ'L  EVY'ZeS'T 80R'ZRE'T 68 QTLT  L08'016'Z STV L0S1E fon jiusoy ) - 10G Juncooy

L0265V LZV'0BE'EL PES'DIV'T) 990'€ZG'0L 0/Z'6VEI0L LS6LGH'L SLI'08B'S O0ZL0BB'S 66E'LO8'Z 9ZEYUSLLL 600772L L LYE'GEL'LL Evl'ivE'eLl J0M0g PasELdINg - 565 Unoaoy
60T © . BFWE - souUT G0N

6990 2

Sa[ug ()oY pup aswadxy poziroIny VI
HODDPSLANL BYBPT ‘(0T IqI0d( - 00T Srunuwp Buno) o1g
SHIEYHLA VISIAY

£ XIANFIIY

08/22/08 Page 23 of 23



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 22"° DAY OF AUGUST 2008,
SERVED THE FOREGOING DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RANDY LOBB IN
SUPPORT OF STIPULATION, IN CASE NOS. AVU-E-08-01 & AVU-G-08-01, BY
MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO THE FOLLOWING:

DAVID J. MEYER

VICE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF COUNSEL
AVISTA CORPORATION

PO BOX 3727

SPOKANE WA 99220

E-MAIL: david.meyer@avistacorp.com

CONLEY E WARD

GIVENS PURSLEY LLP

601 W BANNOCK ST (83702)
PO BOX 2720

BOISE ID 83701-2720

E-MAIL: cew(@givenspursley.com

BRAD M. PURDY

ATTORNEY AT LAW

2019 N 17" STREET

BOISE, ID 83702

E-MAIL: bmpurdy@hotmail.com

SCOTT ATKISON

CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
BENNETT FOREST INDUSTRIES INC.
171 HIGHWAY 95 N.

GRANGEVILLE, IDAHO 83530
E-MAIL: scotta@bennettforest.com

KELLY NORWOOD

VICE PRESIDENT - STATE & FED. REG.
AVISTA UTILITIES

PO BOX 3727

SPOKANE WA 99220

E-MAIL: kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com

DENNIS E. PESEAU PhD
UTILITY RESOURCES INC
1500 LIBERTY STREET SE
SUITE 250

SALEM OR 97302

E-MAIL: dpeseau@excite.com

DEAN J. MILLER
McDEVITT & MILLER LLP
PO BOX 2564-83701
BOISE, IDAHO 83702

E-MAIL: joe@mcdevitt-miller.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



